Provincial Trophy 1938

Compiled by Bob Ozanne.

Update March 2019
12/08/1938 West Ham Hawks v Southampton
29/08/1938 Newcastle v Sheffield
31/08/1938 Bitmingham v Leeds

Special Thanks
To Allen Trump for acquiring pre-war programmes specially to add details to these files. Allen did this at
his own personal expense over 14 years. A fantastic contribution.
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Key to Abbreviations

C = chain, DH = dead heat, E = engine or machine failure, EPH = pushed home,

ET = bike problems but finished, F = fell, FRM = remounted, FIL = fell when leading,

L = lapped, LD = laid bike down, N = replaced by reserve, NS = non starter, no reserve,

P =tyre problems, R = non finisher but reason not known, XS = excluded for starting offence,
XT = excluded time limit, XW = excluded, crossed white line, W = wheel problems.



13/08/1938 Provincial Trophy 1938 Score Chart

Saturday

NORWICH 75 Round 1 NORWICH
HACKNEY WICK 33 Dick Wise 1 1 0 2
Heat Results Time H A H A Wal Morton 3 2 3 3
1 Morton Baylais Wise Wells 798 4 2 4 2 Bert Spencer 2 3 3 3
2 Sweet Spencer Saunders Bateman 820 5 1 9 3 Jock Sweet 3 2 1 1
3 Jay Goodchild Dell Windmill 818 5 1 14 4 Wilf Jay 3 3 3 3
4 Spencer Sweet Wells Baylais 80.2 5 1 19 5 Paul Goodchild 2 1 2 1
5 Jay Saunders Goodchild Bateman 800 4 2 23 7 Syd Littlewood DNR
6 Dell Morton (EIL) Wise Windmill 822 3 3 26 10 Edwin Youngs DNR
7 Jay Goodchild Wells Baylais 816 5 1 31 11
8 Morton Saunders Bateman Wise 810 3 3 34 14 HACKNEY WICK
9 Spencer Dell Sweet Appleby 800 4 2 38 16 Doug Wells 0o 1 1 1
10 Morton Wise Wells Tidbury 798 5 1 43 17 Jim Baylais 2 0 0 N
11 Spencer Saunders Sweet Bateman 788 4 2 47 19 George Saunders 1 2 2 2
12 Jay Dell Goodchild Windmill 818 4 2 51 21 Tommy Bateman 0O 0 1 o0
13 Spencer Sweet Baylais Appleby 800 5 1 56 22 Stan Dell 1 3 2 2
14 Jay Saunders Bateman Goodchild 818 3 3 59 25 Arch Windmill 0 0 N O
15 Morton Windmill Dell (EPH) (Wise R) 81.0 3 3 62 28 Charlie Appleby 0
16 Jay Baylais Goodchild Appleby 81.0 4 2 66 30 Jack Tidbury 0
17 Morton Wise Bateman Saunders 818 5 1 71 31
18 Spencer Dell Sweet Windmill 814 4 2 75 33
Acknowledgment
Bryan Tungate for the Norwich files on this site's "Team by Team" section.
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Saturday

HACKNEY WICK
NORWICH
Heat Results

1 Grosskreutz
2 Dell
3 Wells
4 Grosskreutz
5 Wells
6 Hodgson
7 Grosskreutz
8 Morton
9 Dell
10 Grosskreutz
11 Morton
12 Wells
13 Grosskreutz
14 Wells
15 Spencer
16 Wells
17 Morton
18 Spencer

20/08/1938

62
44

Hodgson
Windmill
Wise
Dell
Baylais
Saunders
Wells
Hodgson
Spencer
Hodgson
Dell
Spencer
Dell
Morton
Saunders
Goodchild
Hodgson
Dell

First Leg
33
75

Saunders
Sweet
(Baylais R)
Windmill
(Morton F)
Wise
Baylais
Saunders
Windmill
Saunders
Windmill
Baylais
Windmill
Sweet
Hodgson
Grosskreutz
Saunders
Windmill

Total
95
119

Goodchild
(Morton E)
(Spencer R)
Goodchild
(Sweet F)
Spencer
Goodchild
Littlewood
Wise
Goodchild
Sweet
Wise

Lish
Baylais
Wise
(Baylais F)
Sweet
Wise

Time
75.0
75.6
75.4
74.8
76.0
76.7
74.6
75.7
75.3
74.5
76.0
77.7
75.1
75.3
74.4
76.5
75.7
74.4
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11
14
19
24
27
30
34
37
40
44
47
50
53
56
59
62
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10
13
16
18
21
24
26
29
32
35
38
41
44

Score Chart

HACKNEY WICK
Frank Hodgson
George Saunders
Stan Dell

Arch Windmill
Doug Wells

Jim Baylais
Tommy Bateman
Jack Tidbury
NORWICH

Max Grosskreutz
Paul Goodchild
Wal Morton
Jock Sweet
Bert Spencer
Dick Wise

Syd Littlewood
Charlie Lish
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Wednesday

WEST HAM HAWKS
Heat Results
RR 1 Goulden
2 Griffiths
3 Dallison
4 Goulden
5 Boyd
6 Dallison
7 Goulden
8 Boyd
9 Dallison
10 Goulden
11 Boyd
12 Dallison
13 Goulden
14 Griffiths
15 Jones
16 Goulden
17 Boyd
18 Dallison

Heat 1 was disastrous for West Ham's cup hopes. Phil Bishop collided with Ernie Rickman straight out of the gate in heat 1.

10/08/1938
SOUTHAMPTON

Anderson
Spinks
Watson
Rickman
Watson
Jones
Watson
Powell
Jones
Rickman
Anderson
Jones
Rickman
Boyd
Dallison
Watson
Griffiths
Jones

Provincial Trophy 1938
Round 1

Powell
Boyd
Jones
Geary
Bullivant
Powell
Rickman
Griffiths
Geary
Powell
Spinks
Watson
Geary
Watson
Powell
Bullivant
Powell
Geary

Bishop was out of the match and the return fixture also.

Time
72.6
71.2
70.0
72.0
70.6
73.2
71.2
70.4
74.2
71.4
71.0
71.0
71.2
72.0
71.8
71.8
71.4
70.2
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49
54
59
64
67
72
77
82
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15
16
17
18
19
20
21
24
25
26

Score Chart

SOUTHAMPTON
Frank Goulden
Ernie Rickman
Syd Griffiths
Jim Boyd
Billy Dallison
Bert Jones
Cyril Anderson

WEST HAM HAWKS

Phil Bishop
Ossie Powell
Charlie Spinks
Dick Geary
Colin Watson
Fred Bullivant
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Friday

WEST HAM HAWKS
SOUTHAMPTON
Heat Results

1 Goulden

2 Spinks
3 Watson
4 Griffiths

5 Geary
6 Stewart

RR 7 Powell

8 Spinks
9 Watson
10 Goulden

11 Spinks
12 Watson
13 Griffiths

14 Spinks
15 Watson

16 Boyd

17 Spinks

18 Griffiths

Powell had 3 rides but was ill and went home with a high temperature.
Dallison fell and broke a finger - heat 7. He hit the fence and Jones could not avoid him. He turned out again for 2 more rides.

12/08/1938

63
43

Rickman
Geary
Stewart
Powell
Spinks
Watson
Jones
Goulden
Griffiths
H Saunders
Geary
Boyd
Anderson
Geary
Goulden
Barker
Goulden
Watson

First Leg
26
82

Browning
Griffiths
(Dallison F)
Browning
Dallison
(Goulden E)
Browning
Rickman
Stewart
Rickman
Griffiths
Stewart
Browning
Boyd
Rickman
Browning
Rickman
Boyd

Total
89
125

Powell
Anderson
(Jones F)
Anderson
Jones
(Rickman F)
(Dallison FX)
(Geary F)
Griffiths
Browning
Anderson
Jones
Saunders
Jones
(Stewart X)
May
(Geary F)
Stewart

West Ham were without Phil Bishop and Jack "Broncho" Dixon.

Time
84.6
84.8
86.4
83.4
82.8
85.2
84.2
82.8
84.0
85.6
84.2
88.0
85.2
86.0
86.0
85.0
84.6
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31
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42
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61
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36
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Score Chart
WEST HAM HAWKS

1 Cyril Browning

2 Ossie Powell

3 Charlie Spinks

4 Dick Geary

5 Colin Watson

6 Len Stewart

7 Harry Saunders

8 Eddie Barker
SOUTHAMPTON

1 Frank Goulden

2 Ernie Rickman

3 Syd Griffiths

4 Cyril Anderson

5 Billy Dallison

6 Bert Jones

7 Jim Boyd

8 Charlie May
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Thursday

18/08/1938

Heat Results

68
38

1 Lamont Pepper

2 Allott Williams

3 Bravery Hargreaves

4 DH Blain/ Houghton

5 Bravery R Stobart

6 Lamont Hargreaves

7 Bravery Pepper

8 Lamont R Stobart

9 Williams Hargreaves
10 Lamont Pepper
11 Williams Hay
12 Bravery M Stobart
13 Allott Williams
14 Blain Sparks
15 Lamont Hargreaves
16 Bravery Pepper
17 Lamont R Stobart
18 Bravery Williams

Provincial Trophy 1938
Round 1

Curtis

R Stobart
Mills
Stilwell
Mills
Brailsford
Curtis
Brailsford
Allott
Curtis

R Stobart
No third
Pepper
Stilwell
No third
Blain

Hay
Pepper

Time
78.6
82.0
78.0
81.4
80.0
81.0
79.6
80.8
80.6
84.8
81.2
85.6
79.0
82.0
84.8
79.0
82.0
78.6
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56
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63
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Score Chart

SHEFFIELD

Billy Lamont
Harold Brailsford
Stan Williams
Tommy  Allott
Ted Bravery
Paddy Mills

Don Houghton
Eric Blain
NEWCASTLE

George Pepper
Fred Curtis

Rol Stobart
Reg Hay
Norman  Hargreaves
Maurice  Stobart
Bob Sparks
Elwood Stilwell
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Monday 29/08/1938

Heat Results
1 Lamont
2 R Stobart
3 Hargreaves
4 R Stobart
5 Hargreaves
6 Pepper
7 Lamont
8 Allott
9 Hay
10 Curtis
11 Allott
12 Bravery
13 Lamont
14 Allott
15 Curtis
16 Lamont
17 Curtis
18 Bravery

First Leg
60 38
47 68
Curtis Pepper
Williams Hay
Bravery Brailsford
Hay Mills
Williams M Stobart
Curtis Bravery
Mills Hargreaves
Pepper Curtis
R Stobart Bravery
Lamont Pepper

R Stobart Hay

Hargreaves M Stobart
Hay (R Stobart F)
Williams Hargreaves
Pepper Brailsford
Hargreaves M Stobart
Allott Pepper
Sparks Brailsford

Total
98
115

Mills
Allott

M Stobart
Lamont
Allott
Brailsford
M Stobart
Williams
Brailsford
Mills
Williams
Brailsford
(Mills F)
M Stobart
Bravery
Mills
Williams
Hay

Time
77.0
77.0
79.2
78.0
79.4
80.6
79.4
78.8
79.4
78.8
79.0
79.8
80.2
81.0
79.8
80.0
80.0
81.4
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Score Chart

NEWCASTLE
George Pepper
Fred Curtis
Rol Stobart
Reg Hay

Norman  Hargreaves
Maurice  Stobart

Bob Sparks
? ?
SHEFFIELD
Billy Lamont
Paddy Mills
Stan Williams
Tommy  Allott
Ted Bravery
Harold Brailsford
? ?
? ?
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Wednesday  31/08/1938
BIRMINGHAM

Heat Results

1 Greenwood Langton
2 Lovell Lee

3 Hart Tuck

4 Greenwood Lee

5 Hart Bowden
6 Tuck Langton
7 Greenwood Hart

8 Lloyd Langton
9 Lovell Dykes
10 Greenwood Lloyd
11 Lovell Bowden
12 Hart Dykes
13 Plant Lee
14 Harvey Hart
15 Tuck Langton
16 Hart Greenwood
17 Lloyd Bowden
18 Lovell Lee

Provincial Trophy 1938

Round 1

Godwin
Bowden
Marsland
Godwin
Peel
Challis
Harvey
Plant
Tuck
Langton
Peel
Harvey
(Lovell R)
Bowden
Lloyd
Godwin
Langton
Tuck

Challis
Peel
Harvey
Lovell
Harvey
Marsland
Godwin
Bowden
Lee
Godwin
Tidbury
Tuck
(Greenwood R
Peel
Dykes
Tidbury
Plant
Dykes

Time
75.0
81.0
77.8
76.6
79.2
80.0
76.4
79.0
80.0
78.2
79.8
80.4
81.2
80.2
80.8
78.6
81.0
81.2
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Score Chart

BIRMINGHAM
1 Steve Langton
2 Charlie Challis
3 Danny Lee
4 Bob Lovell
5 Tiger Hart ©
6 Keith Harvey
7 Ken Tidbury
8 Jeff Lloyd
LEEDS
1 George Greenwood ©
2 Geoff Godwin
3 Les Bowden
4 Alec Peel
5 Sam Marsland
6 Fred Tuck
7 Wilf Plant
8 George Dykes
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Saturday

BIRMINGHAM
Heat Results

1 Greenwood
2 Tuck

3 Langton

4 Hart

5 Lloyd

6 Greenwood
7 Hart

8 Dykes

9 Langton
10 Greenwood
11 Strecker
12 Langton
13 Hart
14 Godwin
15 Greenwood
16 Hart
17 Greenwood
18 Langton

24/09/1938

Hart
Strecker
Peel
Strecker
Lee
Langton
Harvey
Lovell
Strecker
Hart

Lee
Bowden
Strecker
Lee
Langton
Lloyd
Lee
Strecker

First Leg
46
61

Harvey
Lee
Bowden
No third
Bowden
(Plant F)
Bowden
Lee
Hyland
Plant
Lovell
Dykes
Harvey
Bowden
Hyland
Godwin
Challis
Hyland

Total
94
119

(Hyland F)

(Greenwd XT)

Time

82.4
86.2
85.0
84.2
85.6
84.2
84.8
89.8
85.6
84.0
86.8
86.8
85.4
86.6
83.8
85.5
86.8
87.2
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Score Chart

LEEDS

George Greenwood
Wilf Plant
Fred Strecker
Fred Tuck

Les Bowden
Alec Peel
George Dykes
Geoff Godwin
BIRMINGHAM
Tiger Hart
Keith Harvey
Bob Lovell
Danny Lee
Steve Langton
Jack Hyland
Jeff Lloyd
Charlie Challis

w

N = W N

w

w NN

XT

= WL, NN W

P NP WNZ2 2w



Wednesday  28/09/1938 Provincial Trophy 1938 Score Chart

BIRMINGHAM 47 Semi-Final BIRMINGHAM
NORWICH 59 Steve Langton 2 2 0 3
Heat Results Time H A H A Jack Hyland 1 1 1 2
1 Grosskreutz Langton Hyland Goodchild 760 3 3 3 3 Danny Lee 3 F 1 2
2 Lee Morton Sweet Lovell 766 3 3 6 6 Bob Lovell 0o 2 2 O
3 Spencer Lloyd Hart Jay 772 3 3 9 9 Tiger Hart 1 1 2 1
4 Grosskreutz Lovell (Lee F) (GoodchildF) 78.0 2 3 11 12 Jeff Lloyd 2 2 1 E
5 Morton Lloyd Hart Sweet 784 3 3 14 15 Keith Harvey
6 Spencer Langton Hyland Jay 772 3 3 17 18 Charlie Challis
7 Grosskreutz Hart Lloyd Goodchild 786 3 3 20 21
8 Morton Sweet Hyland Langton 780 1 5 21 26 NORWICH
9 Spencer Lovell Lee Jay 788 3 3 24 29 Max Grosskreutz 3 3 3 N
10 Langton Hyland (Wise E) (GoodchildX) 806 5 0 29 29 Paul Goodchild 0 F 0 X
11 Morton Lee Sweet Lovell 790 2 4 31 33 Wal Morton 2 3 3 3
12 Spencer Jay Hart (Lloyd E) 788 1 5 32 38 Jock Sweet 1 0 2 1
13 Grosskreutz Lee Harvey (GoodchildE) 786 3 3 35 41 Bert Spencer 3 3 3 3
14 Lloyd Morton Hart Sweet 784 4 2 39 43 Wilf Jay 0O 0 o0 2
15 Spencer Jay Langton Hyland 79.0 1 5 40 48 Dick Wise E
16 Hart Lloyd Goodchild Wise 796 5 1 45 49 Alan Smith DNR
17 Morton Sweet Langton Harvey 798 1 5 46 54
18 Spencer Jay Lee Challis 790 1 5 47 59
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Saturday 01/10/1938 First Leg Total Score Chart
NORWICH 72 59 131 NORWICH
BIRMINGHAM 34 47 81 Max Grosskreutz 3 3 3 2
Heat Results Time H A H A Paul Goodchild E 1 1 3
1 Grosskreutz Hyland (Goodchld E) (Langton E) 812 3 2 3 2 Dick Wise 2 3 3 3
2 Sweet Wise Lee Lovell 808 5 1 8 3 Jock Sweet 3 2 1 2
3 Spencer Hart Jay (Lloyd R) 800 4 2 12 5 Bert Spencer 3 3 3 F
4 Wise Sweet Hyland Harvey 813 5 1 17 6  Wilf Jay 1 2 N 1
5 Spencer Jay Lee Lovell 810 5 1 22 7 Alan Smith 1
6 Grosskreutz Lloyd Goodchild Hart 798 4 2 26 9 Wal Morton DNR
7 Spencer Hyland Smith (Langton R) 828 4 2 30 11
8 Grosskreutz Lovell Goodchild Lee 806 4 2 34 13 BIRMINGHAM
9 Wise Lloyd Sweet Hart 824 4 2 38 15 Steve Langton E N R N
10 Goodchild Grosskreutz  Hyland Challis 84.0 5 1 43 16 Jack Hyland 2 1 2 1
11 Wise Sweet Lovell Lee 818 5 1 48 17 Danny Lee 1 1 0 o0
12 Hart Lloyd Jay (Spencer F) 828 1 5 49 22 Bob Lovell O 0 2 1
13 Wise Sweet Hyland Harvey 812 5 1 54 23 Tiger Hart 2 0 0 3
14 Spencer Jay Lee Lovell 810 5 1 59 24 Jeff Lloyd R 2 2 2
15 Grosskreutz Lloyd (Hart F) (GoodchldF) 79.8 3 2 62 26 Keith Harvey 0
16 Spencer Jay Hyland Challis 804 5 1 67 27 Charlie Challis 0
17 Lovell Goodchild Lee Smith 830 2 4 69 31
18 Lloyd Sweet Wise Hart 828 3 3 72 34
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Wednesday  05/10/1938
SOUTHAMPTON

Heat Results

1 Goulden Kaines

2 Allott Williams
3 Colin Watson Anderson
4 Bravery Rickman
5 Anderson Allott

6 Goulden Kaines

7 Bravery Mills

8 Goulden Allott

9 Colin Watson Rickman
10 Goulden Bravery
11 Allott Boyd
12 Colin Watson Anderson
13 Bravery Boyd
14 Anderson Williams
15 Goulden Colin Watson
16 Bravery Howes
17 Goulden Allott

18 Colin Watson Rickman

Provincial Trophy 1938
Semi-Final

Bravery
Rickman
Jones

Boyd
Williams
(Cn Watsn F) (Cf Watsn F)
Jones
Williams
Boyd
Kaines
Williams
Howes
Rickman
Allott
Kaines

No third
Williams
Cliff Watson

Time
71.8
74.0
74.4
74.0
73.6
74.0
74.2
72.8
72.4
72.6
72.8
71.6
72.8
73.2
71.2
77.2
71.4
71.8
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Sheffield turned up with 6 riders and 5 bikes. However they pulled off a magnificent draw away
at the Bannister Court stonghold. It was unexpected and effectively took Sheffield to the Provincial Trophy Final.
The missing Sheffield riders were Eric Blain and Harold Brailsford.
Southampton were hit by injuries and illness. Griffiths was still recovering from his bad crash at Lea Bridge.
Dallison had an abscess and Erskine was in hospital for an eye operation to remove a fragment of steel.

Score Chart

SOUTHAMPTON
Frank Goulden
Alf Kaines
Ernie Rickman
Jim Boyd
Cyril Anderson
Bert Jones
Ron Howes
SHEFFIELD

Ted Bravery
Paddy Mills
Tommy  Allott
Stan Williams
Colin Watson
Cliff Watson

No other riders
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06/10/1938

LD

SOUTHAMPTON
Heat Results

1 Rickman
2 Allott

3 Watson
4 Williams
5 Boyd

6 Harris

7 Watson
8 Bravery
9 Williams
10 Bravery
11 Allott
12 Harris
13 Rickman
14 Watson
15 Bravery
16 Harris
17 Boyd
18 Anderson

58
49

Bravery
Williams
Brailsford
Rickman
Kaines
Bravery
Rickman
Boyd
Harris
Rickman
Williams
Brailsford
Allott
Brailsford
Anderson
Watson
Kaines
Allott

First Leg
53
53

Mills
Boyd
Anderson
Allott
(Watson E)
Anderson
Brailsford
Mills
Allott
Mills
Boyd
Anderson
Kaines
Kaines
Mills
Rickman
Mills
Francis

Total
111
102

(Brailsford E)

(Bravery EIL)

Time
79.4
82.0
79.0
79.4
81.6
80.4
79.4
80.6
79.8
79.2
80.0
78.4
80.6
83.4
80.6
78.4
83.0
81.6
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Score Chart

SHEFFIELD

Ted Bravery
Tommy  Allott
Colin Watson
Stan Williams
Paddy Mills
Harold Brailsford
SOUTHAMPTON
Ernie Rickman
Dick Harris
Jim Boyd
Cyril Anderson
Alf Kaines
Joe Francis

Southampton were badly hit by injuries and had to borrow Dick Harris and Joe Francis from Lea Bridge.
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Thursday

20/10/1938

Heat Results

1 Grosskreutz

2 Watson
3 Allott

4 Grosskreutz

5 Williams

6 Bravery

7 Allott

8 Sweet

9 Watson
10 Bravery
11 Watson
12 Allott

13 Grosskreutz

14 Williams
15 Spencer

16 Grosskreutz

17 Bravery
18 Watson

54
53

Bravery
Sweet
Williams
Watson
Sweet
Jay

Wise
Morton
Spencer
Wise
Sweet
Williams
Watson
Sweet
Bravery
Wise
Sweet
Spencer

The final fixture of 1938 at Sheffield.

Provincial Trophy

Final 1938

Wise
Morton
Jay
Wise
Morton
Mills
Williams
Bravery
Jay
Mills
Morton
Jay
Wise
Allott
Jay
Allott
(Mills F)
Jay

Mills
Gregory
Spencer
Gregory
Allott
Spencer
Goodchild
Mills
Stanger
Smith
Gregory
Spencer
Stanger
Morton
Mills
Williams
(Morton F)
Gregory

Time
78.6
78.8
80.6
78.6
81.0
80.8
81.2
81.6
80.6
81.6
81.2
81.6
80.0
81.0
80.0
80.4
80.6
80.8
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Score Chart

SHEFFIELD
Ted

Paddy
Colin

Les
Tommy
Stan

Lionel

NORWICH
Max
Dick
Wal
Jock
Bert
Wilf
Paul
Alan

Bravery
Mills
Watson
Gregory
Allott
Williams
Stanger

Grosskreutz
Wise
Morton
Sweet
Spencer
Jay
Goodchild
Smith
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Saturday

Heat Results

1 Bravery
2 Morton
3 Spencer
4 Bravery
5 Spencer

6 Grosskreutz

7 Spencer

8 Wise

9 Morton
10 Wise
11 Morton
12 Spencer
13 Bravery
14 Spencer
15 Watson
16 Spencer
17 Wise
18 Watson

22/10/1938

Mills
Sweet

Jay

Sweet

Jay

Wise

Jay
Goodchild
Sweet
Bravery
Sweet

Jay

Sweet

Jay
Goodchild
Jay
Williams
Sweet

First Leg
53
54

(Wise F)
Allott
Watson
Morton
Allott
Watson
Bravery
Allott
Watson
Goodchild
Williams
Watson
(Morton F)
Allott
Wise
Bravery
Smith
Morton

Total
127
86

(Grosskrtz X)
Stanger
Gregory
Mills
Stanger
Gregory
(Mason F)
Stanger
Gregory
Mills
Allott
Gregory
(Mills F)
Stanger
Gregory
Stanger
Allott
Gregory

Time
85.8
81.8
80.2
82.4
81.4
81.8
80.0
82.2
82.8
81.4
82.4
80.4
83.2
81.8
81.4
81.4
82.4
82.4

w P OUTWOLITNNOUIOPAOUIOUIOUIOOWOOLOOI

W NP WPRFPWERPRPRPNRPRPPRPPWERPRPOVT>

o

10
13
18
23
28
33
38
42
47
52
54
59
62
67
71
74

N o n >

10
11
12
13
14
15
17
18
19
22
23
26
27
29
32

Score Chart

NORWICH
Max
Dick
Wal
Jock
Bert
Wilf
Paul
Alan

SHEFFIELD
Ted

Paddy
Tommy
Stan

Colin

Les

Lionel

Ron

Grosskreutz
Wise
Morton
Sweet
Spencer
Jay
Goodchild
Smith

Bravery
Mills
Allott
Williams
Watson
Gregory
Stanger
Mason
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Total

17
17
10
18

75

w O U1 W

11

33




Total
12

14

17

62

16

11

10

44




18

Total

15
17
12

82
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10

26



Total

17

16

63

12

11
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Total
18

12

18
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6.5

68
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Total
10
14
10

12

60

14

11
10

47




Total
10

12
17

61

14

10

46
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Total

13

48

16

10
16

58



Total
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47

12

16
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Total

15
12
15

72
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Total

53

15

13

14

53




Total
13
12
11
10

58

13
11
10

49




Total
14

16

11
11




Total

12
11
12
18
12

74




